

**Imperial County  
Community & Economic Development**

**County of Imperial  
Winterhaven Public Safety Facility  
Project No. ICCED-008  
CDBG Grant #16-CDBG-11151**

**ADDENDUM NO. 5**

**June 22, 2017**

This ADDENDUM is hereby made part of the Contract Documents and specifications to the same extent as if originally included therein, and shall be signed by the Bidder and included with the proposal.

- Revision No. 1: CIVIL SHEETS**  
Replace the bid manual issued on April 07, 2017, with the revised version issued through this Addendum No. 4.
- Revision No. 2: CLARIFICATION – GENERATOR SPECIFICATIONS**  
Replace the bid bond issued on June 09, 2017, through Addendum No. 3 with the version included in the revised bid manual issued through this Addendum No. 4.
- Revision No. 3: CLARIFICATION – IID**  
Replace the entire set of plans issued on April 07, 2017, with the revised set issued through this Addendum No. 4.

---

**Question No. 1:** Item 84&85- Clarify that we can only quote the empty conduit system as pricing for IID's work is not available.

**Response No. 1:** The bidder shall provide a \$50,000 dollar allowance for all Imperial Irrigation District (IID) for work related associated with the primary electrical tie-in between the IID's point of connection and the proposed pad mounted transformer. Said allowance shall pay for all IID related permitting, IID plans, and contractor related construction for the electrical tie-in work.

**Question No. 2:** Per section 3.01 of the Asphalt Concrete Paving section it states that the contractor is responsible for the compaction tests as well as the extraction gradation tests of materials but the paragraph after states that the engineer will handle the costs of the testing. Can we get this clarified?

**Response No. 2:** The contractor will be responsible for all cost associated with the geotechnical and material testing. The bid schedule on Section 004100 Bid Form has additive bid item No. 23 for Geotechnical Testing.

**Question No. 3:** In section 3.03 of the Asphalt Concrete Paving section it states that a fog seal will be placed no less than 14 days following the placement of asphalt concrete surfacing but in section 3.05 it states that the contractor shall apply a type 1 slurry seal coat on the asphalt paved surface after the construction of the building is completed. We do not understand why you would need to do a fog seal application if you have already placed a slurry seal on the asphalt.

**Response No. 3:** The type 1 slurry seal coat would be required if there is damaged to the pavement prior to completion of the project.

**Question No. 4:** In section 3.05 of the Pavement Marking and Painted Traffic Stripes it states that you would like two coats of paint to be applied at least 15 days after the slurry seal coat has been applied but yet you would like us to do a fog seal 14 days after the slurry seal so we would like clarification as to what you are looking for us to do and when to apply the coats of material you are asking for.

**Response No. 4:** The type 1 slurry seal coat would be required only if the pavement is damaged prior to completion of the project. The two coats of paint shall be applied 15 days after the fog seal has been applied.

**Question No. 5:** We are asking if a pre-approved mix design for the 1/2 asphalt mix is acceptable or do we need to submit a new mix design specifically for this job?

**Response No. 5:** A new mix design for this specific project will be required.

**Question No. 6:** We are asking if a pre-approved mix design for the Class II Base is acceptable or do we need to submit a new mix design specifically for this job?

**Response No. 6:** A new mix design for this specific project will be required.

**Question No. 7:** Sheet A8.0 doesn't list hardware sets. Please advise which ones get applied to which door?

**Response No. 7:** The hardware sets have been addressed in Sheet A8.0 in the revised set of plans issued through Addendum No. 4

**Question No. 8:** The hardware sets listed on A8.0 do not match what is issued in 08 71 00; which is correct?

**Response No. 8:** Please refer to the hardware sets listed on Sheet A8.0 of the revised set of plans issued through Addendum No. 4.

**Question No. 9:** Hardware sets in plans and hardware sets in specifications do not match. Both hardware sets do not match with door schedule or are assigned accordingly. Please provide hardware assignments and clarify hardware sets?

**Response No. 9:** Follow hardware sets from the construction documents shown on sheet A8.0 of the revised set of plans issued through Addendum No. 4

Imperial County  
Winterhaven Public Safety Facility  
Project No. ICCED-008  
CDBG Grant #16-CDBG-11151

**ADDENDUM NO. 5  
ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE**

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 5 consisting of 3 pages, by signing and returning a copy of this Acceptance of Notice by fax to (442) 265-1118. Each bidder must acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the noted space below and on the signature page of the Bid Form. Include a copy of this addendum with your Bid Proposal Package. It is the Contractor's responsibility to notify its sub-contractors about changes based all addendums.

By:  \_\_\_\_\_  
Esperanza Colio Warren  
Community & Economic Development Manager

Date: June 22, 2017

**ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE**

Receipt of the ADDENDUM No. 5 is hereby acknowledged by

\_\_\_\_\_  
Company Name

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Print Name & Title

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature